



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 716/2025 & I.A. 25054/2025**

MRS. ANITA KALER

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nitin Mehta, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

MR. RAJKUMAR SHARMA AND OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

13.03.2026

%

1. The Court Fees filed on behalf of the plaintiff has been returned under objection.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff seeks some time to place the same on record.
3. This Court notes that apostilled affidavit on behalf of the plaintiff has been filed. Further, as per the affidavit of service filed on behalf of the plaintiff, the advance service of the suit has been done upon the defendants.
4. It is further noted that present is a suit for partition, where summons are yet to be issued.
5. Accordingly, in case the Court Fees are duly deposited by the plaintiff before the next date of hearing, this Court shall proceed with the matter and issue summons.



6. Accordingly, re-notify on 30th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 13, 2026/SK