



\$~10

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 716/2025
MRS. ANITA KALER

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nitin Mehta, Mr. Arpit
Rawat & Ms. Arushi Sethi, Advs.
(appeared through VC)

versus

MR. RAJKUMAR SHARMA AND OTHERS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. S.N. Choudhary, Mr. Dipit
Sareen & Mr. Deepak Khattar,
Advs. for D-1

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER
13.07.2026

%

1. As per the service reports, summons in the suit and notice in IA No. 25054/2025 were served upon Defendant No. 1 on 10.06.2026 and upon Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 through WhatsApp on 25.05.2026.
2. As per office note, Defendant No. 1 has filed vakalatnama, written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents, documents, and reply to IA No. 25054/2025.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks.
4. Let the pleadings be completed as per Rules within the stipulated time period.
5. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 invites the attention of the Court to the Memo of Parties and points out that no address of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 has been



mentioned therein and only their mobile numbers have been disclosed.

6. He submits that, at the very least, the last known addresses of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 ought to have been disclosed in the Memo of Parties. He further submits that Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 ought not to have been served only through WhatsApp and that at least one attempt should have been made to serve them at their last known addresses.
7. The Court has perused the record and finds that there is no affidavit on record confirming that the WhatsApp numbers on which Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 were served actually belong to them, nor is there any disclosure regarding the source from which the said WhatsApp numbers were obtained.
8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to file an affidavit in this regard.
9. The plaintiff shall also file an affidavit explaining the efforts made to ascertain the addresses of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 and the reasons why their addresses could not be located.
10. Let the aforesaid affidavits be filed within four weeks from today.
11. List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **24.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 13, 2026/nk